# FILED Court of Appeals Division II State of Washington 1/19/2023 11:56 AM

FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 1/19/2023 BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 101646-8

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 56095-0-II

### SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK S. LANGHORST,

Petitioners,

v.

## WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

#### PETITION FOR REVIEW

Alden Byrd, WSBA No. 46128 Una Legin, WSBA No. 58962 Attorneys for Petitioner, Mark Langhorst

Washington Law Center 651 Strander Blvd. Bldg. B, Suite 215 Tukwila, WA 98188 Ph: (206) 596-7888

Fax: (206) 457-4900

alden@washingtonlawcenter.com

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	. 1
В.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	. 1
C.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	. 1
D.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	. 2
E.	ARGUMENT	. 4
1.	Protecting injured workers' rights and upholding the purpose of the Industrial Insurance Act are issues of substantial public importance.	. 5
1	A. The Court of Appeals erred in interpreting RCW 51.52.060 and RCW 51.32.160 contrary to express legislative intent	. 6
Î	B. Timely decisions aiding in quicker treatment and return to work are beneficial for all parties involved in worker's compensation claims.	10
2.	An authoritative determination on this matter would provide future guidance to numerous public officers	12
3.	The issues presented today are highly likely to recur	15
F.	CONCLUSION	17
G.	APPENDIX	20

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Dennis v. Dep't of Labor and Indus., 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)15
Dunner v. McLaughlin, 100 Wash.2d 832, 676 P.2d 444 (1984)
Employco Personnel Services, Inc. v. The City of Seattle, 117 Wn.2d 606, 817 P.2d 1372 (1991).,9
Nelson v. Department of Labor & Indus., 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 P.2d 1014 (1941)15
Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth, 96 Wn. App, 731, 981 P.2d 878 (Wash. Ct. App.1999) 5
State v. Larson, 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015)14
Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McElroy, 122 Wn.2d 426, 868 P.2d 503 (1993)
Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri, 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991)5

# Statutes RAP 13.4(b) 4 RAP 18.17 18 RCW 51.12.010 4, 5 RCW 51.32.095 16 RCW 51.32.160 passim RCW 51.52.050 6 RCW 51.52.060 passim RCW 51.52.090 16

#### **Other Authorities**

*In re Clyde McCoy*,
BIIA Dec., 91 0701 (1991)......7
